1005

Wellington.

# ONEHUNGA BOROUGH COUNCIL.

# BLENHEIM BOROUGH COUNCIL.

## RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by Part II of the Local Authorities Interest Reduc-tion and Loans Conversion Act, 1932-33, and the Onehunga Borough Council Loans Conversion Order, 1934 (No. 4), the Onehunga Borough Council hereby resolves as follows :

"That, for the purpose of providing the interest, sinking fund, and other charges on the new securities authorized to be issued by the Onehunga Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act and Order whether in conversion of existing securities issued in respect of the loans set out in the First Schedule to that Order or for the purpose of providing for cash premium payments, and also the interest, sinking fund, and other charges (or, as the case may be, instalments of principal and interest) on the unconverted securities issued in respect of such loans, the said Onehunga Borough Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of fourpence in the pound (4d.) upon the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property of the district, with the exception of that portion of the County of Eden included in the said district by Order in Council published in the *Gazette* on the 30th day of September, 1926, and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of such securities and be payable half-yearly on the first day of December and the first day of June in each and every year until the last maturity date of such securities, being the first day of December, 1948, or until all such securi-ties are fully paid off." "That, for the purpose of providing the interest, sinking

The common seal of the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Onehunga was hereto affixed on the 19th day of November, 1934.

> E. MORTON, Mayor. A. C. TONKIN, Councillor.
> A. A. COATES, Councillor.
> H. A. YOCKNEY, Town Clerk.

1003

# ONEHUNGA BOROUGH COUNCIL.

#### RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by Part II of the Local Authorities Interest Reduction and Loans Conversion Act, 1932-33, and the Onehunga Borough Council Loans Conversion Order, 1934 (No. 3), the Onehunga Borough Council hereby resolves as follows :

"That, for the purpose of providing the instalments of principal and interest and other charges on the new securities authorized to be issued by the Onehunga Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act and Order in conversion of existing securities issued in respect of the loans set out in the First Schedule to that Order, and also the instalments of principal and interest and other charges on the unconverted principal and interest and other charges on the unconverted securities issued in respect of such loans, the said Onehunga Borough Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of one penny half-penny in the pound  $(1\frac{1}{2}d.)$  upon the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property within the whole of that area of the district of the local authority over any part of which any existing special rate in respect of the loans specified in the aforesaid First Schedule was made and levied, and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of such securities and be payable half-yearly on the first day of January and the first day of July in each and every year until January and the first day of July in each and every year until the last maturity date of such securities, being the first day of January, 1958, or until all such securities are fully paid off."

The common seal of the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Onehunga was hereto affixed on the 19th day of November, 1934.

E. MORTON, Mayor.
STEPHEN VELLA, Councillor.
G. E. HAYDON, Councillor.
H. A. YOCKNEY, Town Clerk.

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by Part II of the Local Authorities Interest Reduction and Loans Conversion Act, 1932–33, and the Loans Conversion Order, 1934 (No. 2), the Blenheim Borough Council hereby resolves as follows :-

"That, for the purpose of providing the half-yearly instal-ments of principal and interest in respect of the new securities authorized to be issued by the Blenheim Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act and Order in conversion of under the above-mentioned Act and Order in conversion of existing securities issued in respect of the loans set out in the First Schedule to that Order, and also the principal, interest, and other charges on the unconverted securities issued in respect of such loans, the said Blenheim Borough Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of one penny (1d.) in the pound upon the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property of the district, and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of such securities and be pavable rate during the currency of such securities and be payable yearly on the 1st day of August in each and every year until the last maturity date of such securities, being the 15th day of August, 1959, or until all securities are fully paid off."

I hereby certify that the above resolution was duly passed at a meeting of the Blenheim Borough Council held on the 22nd day of November, 1934.

T. F. BULL, Town Clerk.

## CIDER (NEW ZEALAND), LIMITED.

## IN LIQUIDATION.

N OTICE is hereby given that separate meetings of the creditors and of the contributories of the above company will be held at the Supreme Court, Nelson, at 10.30 o'clock in the forenoon, and 2 o'clock in the afternoon, respectively, on Thursday, the 6th day of December, 1934, at which times and place all creditors and contributories are requested to attend. To entitle creditors to vote, particulars of their debt or claim must be lodged with me at the Justice Building, Wellington, not later than the 3rd day of December, 1934. Proxies to be used at any such meeting must also be lodged with me at such address not later than the 3rd day lodged with me at such address not later than the 3rd day of December, 1934.

S. TANSLEY, Official Assignee. 1006

# ELECTION OF MEMBERS OF THE PHARMACY BOARD OF NEW ZEALAND.

N OTICE is hereby given that elections of eight registered pharmaceutical chemists of New Zealand were duly held in accordance with notice published on page 3179 of *Gazette* No. 74 of 4th October, 1934.

candidate were as follows :					Votes.
A. L. Harman	••				110
C. L. Thomas	••				93
F. Castle	• •	••			76
For the Canterbury D	District, a	s follows	:		
A. J. Derbidge	••	••			46
R. R. Parnham		••			43
W. F. McArthur	••	• •			24
For the Otago District, as follows :					
J. Waters		••			62
R. M. Wilkinson					43
J. A. Race					42

I hereby declare that A. L. Harman, C. L. Thomas, A. J. Derbidge, R. R. Parnham, J. Waters, and R. M. Wilkinson are duly elected as members of the Pharmacy Board of New Zealand for a period of two years from 1st January, 1935. I also declare that Edward Smith and H. T. King are re-elected unopposed as members of the Pharmacy Board of New Zealand for the Auckland District for a similar period. Dated at Wellington, this 27th day of November, 1934.

27th day of free E. C. CACHEMAILLE, Registrar.

1008

1004